respective market. This growth rate is consistent with the growth forecasts dis-
closed by the travel retail industry. The cash flows used include operational results
generated by our Global Distribution Centers in relation to the respective GCGU.

Specific assumptions used for the valuation of goodwill:

POST TAX DISCOUNT RATES PRE TAX DISCOUNT RATES CAGR 1 FOR NET SALES

GROUP OF CASH GENERATING UNITS
IN PERCENTAGE (%) 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2

Europe, Middle East and Africa
(EMEA)  6.87  6.45  9.00  8.40  4.76  24.27

Asia Pacific  6.37  7.62  8.20  9.80  21.65  47.24

The Americas  6.33  7.62  8.55  10.30  4.96  20.32

1  Compound Annual Growth Rate.
2  The forecasted high growth rates are due to the low base in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in assumptions
At closing, the estimated recoverable amount of goodwill of each Group’s  segments
exceeded their carrying amounts. However, if the key assumptions used in the
 impairment tests would deteriorate to a possible reasonable value, as indicated in
the following table, this change would, in isolation, lead to an additional impairment
loss for the year of:

DISCOUNT RATE SALES DROP* MARGIN DROP*

GROUP OF CASH GENERATING UNITS
IN PERCENTAGE (%) 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

+2 % +1% -3 % -10 % -1 % -1 %

Europe, Middle East and Africa
(EMEA) – – – – – –

Asia Pacific – – – –  34.1  33.6

The Americas – – – – – –

*  The reasonable drop in sales or margin (in percentage of sales) has been considered in each year within the
impairment test.

179

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2022

19.3 IMPAIRMENT TEST OF BRAND NAMES

Dufry’s retail operations apply several retail concepts which use different brand
names. The table below indicates the key components used for determining the
value-in-use arising during business acquisitions in the past and have been kept at
historical values.

At closing the estimated recoverable amount of all brand names of the Group

[…]

212

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38. INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Dufry manages the interest rate risk through interest rate swaps and options to
the extent that the hedging cannot be implemented through managing the  duration
of the debt drawings. The levels of the hedging activities are evaluated regularly
and may be adjusted in order to reflect the development of the various  parameters.

38.1 INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to
 interest rates derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the reporting date.
The risk analysis provided here assumes a simultaneous increase of 100 basis points
of the interest rate of all interest bearing financial positions.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher whereas all other variables were
held constant, Dufry’s net profit/loss for the year 2022 would decrease by CHF 35.3
(2021: decrease by CHF 38.0) million.

213

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38.2 ALLOCATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
TO INTEREST CLASSES

IN % IN MILLIONS OF CHF

AT DECEMBER 31, 2022

Average
variable

interest rate
Average fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Total interest
bearing

Non-interest
bearing  TOTAL

Cash and cash equivalents 1.0% 4.5%  378.2  92.7  470.9  383.8  854.7

Trade and credit card receivables – – –  62.3  62.3

Other accounts receivable 1.1%  0.1 –  0.1  319.8  319.9

Other non-current assets 0.7% 9.3%  2.4  4.8  7.2  112.8  120.0

Financial assets  380.7  97.5  478.2  878.7  1,356.9

Trade payables – – –  486.4  486.4

Borrowings, current 2.9% 3.6%  19.0  103.0  122.0  0.7  122.7

Other liabilities – – –  754.5  754.5

Borrowings, non-current 6.1% 2.4%  448.7  3,003.6  3,452.3 –  3,452.3

Lease obligations 4.8% –  3,002.6  3,002.6 –  3,002.6

Other non-current liabilities – – –  29.3  29.3

Financial liabilities  467.7  6,109.2  6,576.9  1,270.9  7,847.8

Net financial liabilities  87.0  6,011.7  6,098.7  392.2  6,490.9

IN % IN MILLIONS OF CHF

AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

Average
variable

interest rate
Average fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Total interest
bearing

Non-interest
bearing  TOTAL

Cash and cash equivalents 0.3% 1.0%  56.2  43.1  99.3  694.2  793.5

Trade and credit card receivables – – –  85.3  85.3

Other accounts receivable 0.3%  34.9 –  34.9  193.4  228.3

Other non-current assets 0.4% 3.9%  0.9  7.8  8.7  165.9  174.6

Financial assets  92.0  50.9  142.9  1,138.8  1,281.7

Trade payables – – –  335.1  335.1

Borrowings, current 4.1% 2.4%  1.3  24.5  25.8  19.5  45.3

Other liabilities – – –  589.2  589.2

Borrowings, non-current 3.3% 2.5%  512.4  3,300.4  3,812.8 –  3,812.8

Lease obligations 3.7% –  3,636.4  3,636.4 –  3,636.4

Other non-current liabilities – – –  46.7  46.7

Financial liabilities  513.7  6,961.3  7,475.0  990.5  8,465.5

Net financial liabilities  421.7  6,910.4  7,332.1  (148.3)  7,183.8

214

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
DUFRY ANNUAL REPORT 2022

39. CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty may default on its contractual
 obligations resulting in financial loss to Dufry.

Almost all Dufry sales are retail sales made against cash or internationally recog-
nized credit / debit cards. Dufry has policies in place to ensure that other sales are
only made to customers with an appropriate credit history or that the credit risk
is insured adequately. The remaining credit risk is in relation to refunds from
 suppliers and guarantee deposits.